

No. 18-7739

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GONZALO HOLGUIN-HERNANDEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Brian H. Fletcher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Phillip J. Lynch
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF PHIL LYNCH
17503 La Cantera Parkway
Suite 104-623
San Antonio, TX 78257
(210) 883-4435
lawofficesofphil
lynch@satx.rr.com

Kendall Turner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

I. Plain error review does not apply to petitioner’s challenge to the length of his sentence..... 2

 A. The Fifth Circuit’s post-sentence objection requirement is wrong..... 2

 B. Amicus’s alternative argument for applying plain error review is wrong as well 7

 C. Amicus’s “facts and circumstances” argument has no bearing on the proper standard of review 12

II. Petitioner’s sentence is substantively unreasonable..... 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barbour v. City of White Plains</i> , 700 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	13, 16
<i>Brubaker v. City of Richmond</i> , 943 F.2d 1363 (4th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	11, 12
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017)	8, 18
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geller v. Randi</i> , 40 F.3d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	11
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	15
<i>Local Union No. 38, Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. Pelella</i> , 350 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	15
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	11
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	8

<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	9, 17
<i>United States v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>United States v. Castro-Juarez</i> , 425 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2005)	3, 15
<i>United States v. Gall</i> , No. 4:04-cr-00116 (S.D. Iowa 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Heard</i> , 709 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 578 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. Nino</i> , 728 Fed. Appx. 413 (5th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 505 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2007)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Rita</i> , No. 3:04-cr-00105-1 (W.D.N.C. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Whitelaw</i> , 580 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 753 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	14
<i>Young v. Langley</i> , 793 F.2d 792 (6th Cir. 1986)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. VIII, Cruel and Unusual Punishment Clause	14

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1, Due Process	
Clause	5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(7)(B)(iv)	12
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(8).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C).....	12, 13, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f).....	18
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	11

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 46	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51(c)(2)(A).....	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d).....	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 51(b).....	6, 9
United States Sentencing Guidelines Manual	
U.S.S.G. § 5A.....	18
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2.....	18

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	7
---	---

U.S. Courts, <i>U.S. District Courts – Criminal Defendants Disposed of, by Type of Disposition and Offense, During the 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2016</i> (2016)	15
Wright, Charles A. & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008)	14
